#### IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MALLORY,

Petitioner,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.,

Respondent.

#### On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court

#### **BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

BRUCE P. MERENSTEIN
SCHNADER HARRISON
SEGAL & LEWIS LLP
1600 Market Street,
Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103

RALPH G. WELLINGTON

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

DANIEL B. DONAHOE IRA L. PODHEISER NINA W. GUSMAR BURNS WHITE LLC 48 26th Street Pittsburgh, PA 15222

> Counsel for Norfolk Southern Railway Company

March 8, 2022

\* Counsel of Record

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
QUESTION PRESENTEDi
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENTii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENTiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
INTRODUCTION1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. Pennsylvania's registration regime3
B. Proceedings below3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION6
I. After <i>Daimler</i> , courts overwhelmingly agree that consent-by-registration is unconstitutional6
II. The decision below is correct
III.If the Court is inclined to review this issue, this case is a better vehicle than <i>Cooper</i> 20
CONCLUSION22

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page
Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharms. Inc., 817 F.3d 755 (Fed. Cir. 2016)
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Klein, 422 S.E.2d 863 (Ga. 1992)
In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. VI), 384 F. Supp. 3d 532 (E.D. Pa. 2019)
Bane v. Netlink, Inc., 925 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1991)12, 13
BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell, 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)
Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp., 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016)14, 19
Budde v. Kentron Haw., Ltd., 565 F.2d 1145 (10th Cir. 1977)12
Burnham v. Superior Ct. of Cal., 495 U.S. 604 (1990)
Chambers v. Balt. & Ohio R.R., 207 U.S. 142 (1907)
Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. McCall, 863 S.E.2d 81 (Ga. 2021), petition for cert. filed, No. 21-926 (U.S. Dec. 20, 2021)passim
Daimler AG v. Bauman, 571 U.S. 117 (2014)
DeLeon v. BNSF Ry., 426 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2018)
Dep't of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc., 510 U.S. 332 (1994)

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page
Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct., 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)
Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal., 271 U.S. 583 (1926)
Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec, 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016) 10, 12, 19
Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown, 564 U.S. 915 (2011)1
Hanover Fire Ins. Co. v. Harding, 272 U.S. 494 (1926)
Hess v. Pawloski, 274 U.S. 352 (1927)
Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945)6
King v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co., 632 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2011)
Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc., 900 F.2d 1196 (8th Cir. 1990)
Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist., 570 U.S. 595 (2013)
Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French, 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1856)
M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co., 407 U.S. 1 (1972)
Merriman v. Crompton Corp., 146 P.3d 162 (Kan. 2006)10

### vii

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page
Pa. Fire Ins. Co. of Phila. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co., 243 U.S. 93 (1917)
S. Pac. Co. v. Denton, 146 U.S. 202 (1892)
Ex parte Schollenberger, 96 U.S. 369 (1878)
In re Sealed Case, 932 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2019)11
Shaffer v. Heitner, 433 U.S. 186 (1977)18
Simon v. S. Ry., 236 U.S. 115 (1915)
St. Clair v. Cox, 106 U.S. 350 (1882)
Sternberg v. O'Neil, 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988), overruled by Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec, 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016)
Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v.  Thomas, 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)
Terral v. Burke Constr. Co., 257 U.S. 529 (1922)
Viko v. World Vision, Inc., No. 2:08-cv-221, 2009 WL 2230919 (D. Vt. July 24, 2009)
W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization, 451 U.S. 648 (1981)
